No. 261, A.]

Published May 12, 1891.

CHAPTER 461.

AN ACT to amend section 693, of chapter 36, of the revised statutes, entitled, "Of the county board," as amended by chapter 87, of the laws of 1885.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. 693, R. S., as amended.

County board may select detreasurer.

SECTION 1. Section 693, of chapter 36, revised statutes, as amended by chapter 87, of the general laws of 1885, is hereby amended by striking out of said section the figures "1884," where they appear in the next to the last line in said section, and by inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1890"; also by striking out of said section the word "six," where it appears in the last line in said section, and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "four," so that said section when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 693. The county board of every county may annually, at their first funds in hands meeting or within the month of June, and as often thereafter as they shall determine, select some bank, banks or banking association, with which all funds then in the county treasury, or which shall thereafter be received by the treasurer of such county, shall be deposited; provided, however, that such bank, banks or banking association shall, before receiving such funds, give security in the same manner as is now required of the treasurer of such county, for the safe keeping and proper disbursement of such funds, which security shall be approved by the county board; such county board shall, before or after so selecting depositories, contract with them for the payment to such county of such interest upon the funds deposited as they may mutually agree upon; and the county board may, at any time, when in their opinion the safety or interest of the county requires it, direct all sums so deposited by the county treasurer to be paid into the county treasury, or to such other bank or banks as they may select. This act shall not apply to counties in which the total

assessed valuation as determined by the state board of assessment for the year 1890, is less than four millions of dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 242, A.]

[Published May 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 462.

AN ACT to amend section 408, of the revised statutes of 1878, as amended by chapter 214, of the laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 7, of the laws of 1885, relating to appropriation for teachers' institutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 408 of the revised statutes Amends sec. of 1878, as amended by chapter 214, of the laws 408, R. S. 1878. of 1883, as amended by chapter 7, of the laws of 1885, relating to appropriations for teachers' institutes, is hereby amended by striking out the word "seven" where it occurs in the second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "eight," and by striking out the word "five" where it occurs in the fourth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six," and by inserting in chapter seven, of the laws of 1885, after the word "university," in the twentyfifth line, the words, "or such other competent person as the state superintendent may designate," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 408. For the purpose mentioned Funds for conin the preceding section, the said board may use ducting teachs such sum, not exceeding eight thousand dolstate supering lars in any year, as it may deem neces tradent may select lecturers sary, of which not exceeding six thousand at institutes. dollars shall be paid from the normal school fund income, and not exceeding two thousand dollars from the general fund, and the state superintendent may use such additional sum, not exceeding one thousand dollars, to be also paid from